

No. 09- 09-729 DEC 17 2009

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

CARL MELVIN TOWNES,

Petitioner,

v.

LARRY W. JARVIS, Warden;
GENE M. JOHNSON, DIRECTOR,
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUSTIN S. ANTONIPILLAI
Counsel of Record
JOHN A. RACKSON
ADAM J. REINHART
ROBERT A. STOLWORTHY, JR.
ARNOLD & PORTER, LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Petitioner

227007



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	11
I. There Is A Deep And Mature Circuit Split On The Pleading Standard Applicable To Intentional Discrimination Claims.	11
A. This Court Has Issued Several Recent Decisions Concerning Pleading Requirements	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. There Is Disagreement Among The Circuits On Whether <i>Swierkiewicz</i> Remains Good Law.	16
II. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Review Of These Issues.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit Filed August 19, 2009	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The Eastern District Of Virginia Filed August 22, 2005	33a
Appendix C — Parole Board Opinion Dated August 7, 2003	48a
Appendix D — State Supreme Court Opinion Dated November 5, 2003	49a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc., 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008)</i>	4, 19-20
<i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft, 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009)</i>	15, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal, __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballard v. Estelle, 937 F.2d 453 (9th Cir. 1991)</i>	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boykin v. KeyCorp, 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Budz, 398 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2005)</i>	5, 21
<i>Burkey v. Marberry, 556 F.3d 142 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 458 (2009)</i>	25
<i>Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)</i>	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cummings v. Sirmons</i> , 506 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Douglas v. Buder</i> , 412 U.S. 430 (1973) (per curiam)	10
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam)	4, 14, 21, 23
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009)	4, 18
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Resources Corp.</i> , 458 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>reh'g en banc</i> <i>denied</i> , 467 F.3d 378, <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2036 (2007)	17
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Levine v. Apker</i> , 455 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Lindsay v. Yates</i> , 498 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007)	4, 19
<i>Mack v. Caspari</i> , 92 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Mujahid v. Daniels</i> , 413 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pacheco v. Lappin</i> , 167 F. App'x 562 (7th Cir. Feb. 1, 2006)	22
<i>Perry v. Oltmans</i> , 106 F. App'x 476 (7th Cir. July 15, 2004)	22
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 40 (1992)	10
<i>Ruffin v. Nicely</i> , 183 F. App'x 505 (6th Cir. May 18, 2006)	4, 19
<i>Sanna v. Dipaolo</i> , 265 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Smith v. Horn</i> , 120 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tooley v. Napolitano</i> , 586 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Townes v. Jarvis</i> , 577 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	17, 23
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	23
<i>Wilkerson v. New Media Tech. Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2008)	19
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 5, 6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1981	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.	24
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. § 1983	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fair Housing Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq.	20, 24
Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965	24
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	24
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-151(B1)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2, 5
